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Chapter | Life Planning and Life Security Awareness

1. Awareness of Life Planning

(1) Whether or not to do life planning

On whether or not to do specific life planning, such as how they would like their future or their family’s
future to be, and how to prepare financially for their goals, 39.2% answered with “have done life planning”
and 55.7% answered as “haven’t done life planning,” so approx. 40% have done specific life planning.
Compared to the previous time, not much of a difference was seen.

<Table I-1> Whether or not to do life planning

(unit:%)
have done life planning | have not done life planning don’t know
2013 39.2 55.7 51| N:4,043
2010 40.1 53.7 6.2 | N:4,076
2007 33.6 57.9 8.5 | N:4,059
2004 30.3 60.4 9.4 N:4,202
2001 31.8 59.9 8.3 | N:4,197
1998 39.7 55.1 52| N:4,217




(2) Period of life planning

To the person who answered “have done life planning,” we asked “until approximately how many years from
now does your life plan go?” and the average answer was 15.8 years.

Looking at the distribution, the period of “6-10 years” was the most frequent answer, at 29.3%, followed by
“16-20 years” (26.5%), and “over 20 years” (13.2%).

Compared to the previous time, not much of a difference was seen.

<Table I-2> Period of life planning

(unit:%)

5 years or don’t know

shorter

6-10 years | 11-15years | 16-20 years | over 20 years

average
N:1,585 15.8 years

2013 . 29.3

2010 " 29.4 N:1,633 16.1 years

2007 N:1,363 12.3 years

2004 N:1,273 12.0 years

2001 N:1,335 11.2years

1998 32.2 N:1,673 16.4 years




(3) Reason for not doing life planning

When we look at the reasons given by people who answered “haven’t done life planning,” the greatest reason
is “cannot afford”, at 29.7%, followed by “difficult to forecast the future” (29.3%), “can keep living somehow”
(16.2%), “think my present life more important than the future” (16.1%).

Compared to the previous time, not much of a difference was seen.

<Table I-3> Reason for not doing life planning
(unit:%)
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2. Financial Preparation ltems Regarded Important by Households

Looking at the items considered important out of financial preparations currently underway, for men,
“preparation for the event of own hospitalization” ranks the highest, at 48.3%, followed by “preparation for
own death” (45.4%), and “preparation for nursing care funds for self” (24.3%). For women, “preparation for
the event of own hospitalization” ranks the highest, at 39.4%, followed by “preparation for hospitalization of
spouse” (34.7%), “preparation for death of spouse” (29.6%).

In the time series analysis, for women, “preparation for own death” has been increasing since 2004.

<Table I-4> Financial preparation items regarded important by households (sex)
(multiple answers within 3 items, unit:%)
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2013 1,769 |45.4|12.2|48.3/13.7|24.3| 7.4/23.0|/14.6| 3.6/16.8| 2.6| 2.7| 3.0/ 44| 3.0/ 0.8/13.7| 1.8
2010 1,848 144.9(10.5(46.9(13.5|24.7| 7.7|23.3|15.6| 3.6|16.5| 2.3| 2.4| 3.5 4.1| 2.5| 0.8{15.3| 3.0
2007 1,862 |46.7(10.1(48.7(12.621.3| 7.1|24.9|13.7| 3.4|17.4| 3.1| 2.7| 4.7| 42| 34| 0.5[134| 2.2
5 2004 1,856 |43.6(10.0{47.3{11.920.7| 9.4|27.2|16.1| 3.5|15.4| 3.3| 29| 39| 46| 41| 0.7[15.2| 2.6
2001 1,937 |48.4(12.9]51.3|14.8(23.5| 9.7|25.9 17.2| 3.7] 3.0| 4.7| 5.7| 49| 0.5|13.4| 2.4
1998 1,953 |49.8(12.3(49.5|14.1|21.7| 8.4|27.6 19.4| 44| 34| 71| 52| 41| 0.6{12.0| 3.4
1996 2,049 |156.4(12.4|51.1{10.8|21.7| 8.4(27.8 17.9| 6.1 3.2| 58| 52| 3.4| 05| 9.8| 2.2
2013 2,274 |17.0|29.6|39.4|34.7|22.3(15.3(24.0{10.0| 9.1|20.2| 3.2| 2.3| 3.0| 3.7| 2.6| 0.7|10.5| 1.4
2010 2,228 115.5|31.8|38.2|35.0/20.6(14.1{24.4(10.9| 8.7|19.5| 3.5| 3.1| 3.4| 4.6| 2.2| 0.7|/10.3| 2.1
< 2007 2,197 |13.8|31.2|40.3|35.3|20.7(12.3(24.2| 9.5(10.2{21.1| 3.9| 2.3| 3.4| 4.6| 3.2| 1.0{109| 1.9
S
rEo 2004 2,346 |13.5|33.3|38.2|33.4|20.5(13.3[26.5{10.1{10.8{20.9| 5.3| 2.7| 3.5| 4.6| 2.6| 09|10.4| 2.3
= 2001 2,260 |14.4]33.5|40.1|33.6|25.6|17.725.7 21.0| 5.0| 2.6| 41| 6.1| 3.6/ 0.7/10.7| 2.5
1998 2,264 115.9|35.0/40.4|33.5|24.4|16.8(27.5 19.2| 63| 3.1| 5.6| 54| 2.7| 0.5| 9.7| 2.3
1996 2,339 |18.6(35.3|39.9|31.4|22.0|13.0(24.0 231 77| 3.0 57| 52| 2.8| 0.6/10.1| 2.4

*newly established from the 2004 survey



3. Approach to Preparation of Private Life Security

Looking at whether people think they need to have life security such as medical security, death coverage,

old-age security, even if they have to lead a frugal life, “need to do private preparations even if we lead a

frugal life” accounts for 67.4% and “do not need to do private preparations if we need to lead a frugal life”

accounts for 29.5%.

to A” increases by 2.6 points.

we need to lead a frugal life

Close to A

2013

2010

2007

2004

2001

1998

1996

1993

Compared to the previous time, out of “need to do private preparations even if we lead a frugal life,” “
<Table I-5> Approach to preparation of private life security
(unit: %)
A.We need to do private preparations B.We do not need to do private preparations
for life security by ourselves even if for life security by ourselves if we need to
lead a frugal life
Need to do private Don’t need to have private
preparations even if preparations if we need —
we lead a frugal life to lead a frugal life
If I have to If I have to
choose either one,| Don’tknow | choose either, Close to B
close to A close to B
. %4 [ 320 31 119 17.6 N:4,043
(29.5%)
L 328 L 349 (44| 118 16.0 N:4,076
(27.9%)
6.0 | 125 16.6 N:4,059
(29.1%)
7.5 14.2 15.2 N:4,202
(29.4%)
15.0 16.9 N:4,197
(31.9%)
14.2 174 N:4,217
(31.6%)
13.8 20.0 N:4,388
(33.8%)
16.9 19.2 N:4,362
(59.3%) (36.2%)

close



Chapter I Medical Security

1. Anxiety awareness about injury or sickness

(1) Presence of anxiety about injury or sickness

When asked whether or not they feel anxiety about own injury or sickness, “have anxiety” accounted for
90.5%, and in breakdown, “feel anxiety” and “feel a little anxiety” both exceed 30%, and “feel strong anxiety”
exceeds 20%. Meanwhile, “do not feel anxiety” accounts for 9.1%.

In the time series analysis, “have anxiety” has been on an increasing trend since 2004.

<Table II-1> Presence of anxiety about injury or sickness
(unit:%)

“have anxiety”

feel feel . feel a little do not have don’t k
strong anxiety eel anxiety anxiety anxiety ontxnow

2013 9.1 N:4,043
(90.5%) -0.4

2010 24.1 34.1 31.1 10.1 N:4,076
(89.3%) —0.6

2007 20.8 34.3 33.9 10.2 N:4,059
(89.0%) 0.7

2004 20.8 33.1 il 11.9 N:4,202
(87.3%) 0.8

2001 21.2 34.9 I 31.8 11.7 N:4,197
(87.8%) 0.5

1998 20.4 32.4 I 33.0 | 133 N:4,217
(85.8%) £0.9



(2) Details of anxiety about injury or sickness

Looking at the specific details of anxiety of the persons who answered “have anxiety,

”

medical expenses

amounts high due to long-term hospitalization” was the highest, at 55.5%, followed by “insufficient with

public medical insurance alone” (44.9%), “cause physical and medical burden on family” (44.3%).

Compared to the previous time, in “medical expense amounts high due to long-term hospitalization”

“insufficient with public health insurance alone

” «

cause physical and medical burden on family,” “disorder

and aftereffects will be left” the points decreased, and especially for “insufficient with public health insurance

alone,” the range of decrease is large, as it decreases by 7.4 points.

<Table 1I-2> Details of anxiety about injury and sickness

(multiple answers, unit:%)
P. y

o 2t = = = @ o S @ O =g =
ISe) s =B [ =N = == = 33 g = 2
= | 22 | 2= g = g° S Sgo| B2
S e @2 gz 2 =g 8 g2E| 2E
to é M = oz g ¥ g =3 ° < 5 < o =
g8 S = g8 o 2 8z = |5ag| 2o
25 SR= 8 & =X 2 = = 7= o @
5 & e e g = s ESR| 55
N o (=) < = & a. S o 8 25 % @
g 3 5 5 & 8 z 5 |298| &a
<. 2 5 ® @ Q. = & |®8%2| g%
g2 = £: 7 = 21 s gg| &2
E@ 3 Q < s = 2 @ e
g = = = 20 7 2 z o 8
e g 1 2 | 8 |2
® =
2013 3,659 55.5 44.9 44.3 36.6 36.4 35.0 34.4 33.7 30.0
2010 3,639 | 58.6 52.3 48.1 39.3 37.1 35.3 38.0 0.5 32.5
2007 3,613 57.9 39.6 46.9 33.0 39.2 33.1 38.6 29.3 31.1
QQ =] =B 2] o =5 E = =] (=N
g2 | ¢ | S€ 2 |8353| E& . =
= 3 e s e =y ~ZE s 2 S 3
& | &8 = S ) = g z
S8 | T & 2. o5 & S
Sg | 32| 2| 2| &% = 7
N |53 | ES| S| § | Eg| &
22 | EF g 8 =8 B
4 5 = @ ® = o
£ | 88 =1 3 o S
52| =8| 3
-] 2 7
@ —t+
oL
2013 3,659 29.8 21.4 20.0 19.0 18.6 15.0 0.6 0.8
2010 3,639 32.6 25.3 21.0 22.1 18.8 18.6 0.7 0.8
2007 3,613 30.1 25.5 22.7 22.0 19.0 18.1 0.8 1.0

*In the 2007 survey, the language was “cannot rely on public health insurance”



2. Experience of Hospitalization in Past 5 Years

(1) Experience of hospitalization and number of days of hospitalization

(D Experience of hospitalization

Percentage of “have had experience of hospitalization” in the past 5 years due to own injury or sickness was
15.2%. Out of the persons who “have had experience of hospitalization,” the time of most recent hospitalization
was 35.1% for “within 1 year,” 37.2% for “over 1 year ago and within 3 years,” and 26.9% for “over 3 years ago
and within 5 years.”

<Table 1I-3> Time of most recent hospitalization
[aggregation base: person hospitalized in past 5 years]
(unit:%)

don’t know
0.8

over 3 years ago
and within 5 years
26.9

within 1 year
35.1

over 1 year ago
and within 3 years
37.2

N:613

(@ Number of days of hospitalization in most recent hospitalization

Number of days of hospitalization in most recent hospitalization for persons who have had experience of
hospitalization is 19.7 days in average. Looking at the distribution of the number of days of hospitalization,
“8-14 days” is 28.6%, and “15-30 days” is 23.4%.

<Table 1I-4> Number of days of hospitalization in most recent hospitalization
[aggregation base: person hospitalized in past 5 years]
(unit:%)

61 days and longer
4.4

31-60 days Shaiier

than 5 days
14.3

15-30 days
23.4

average
19.7 days

N:608



(2) Experience of use of subsidized-medical care expenses system at time of most recent hospitalization
Looking at the experience of use of the subsidized-medical care expenses system at the time of most recent
hospitalization for persons who have had the experience of hospitalization, people who “used the subsidized-
medical care expenses system” were 54.9% and who “did not use the subsidized-medical care expenses system”
were 35.5%. Moreover, among the people who “used the subsidized-medical care expenses system,” people
who “used benefits in kind” were 34.0%, and those who “used cash payment disbursement” were 20.9%.

<Table lI-5> Experience of use of subsidized-medical care expenses system at time of most recent hospitalization
[aggregation base: person hospitalized in past 5 years]
(unit:%)

don’t know
application pending or 7.3
planning to apply
for subsidized-medical care

expenses system

2.3

used the subsidized-medical care
expenses system

54.9

used benefits
in kind
34.0

did not use
the subsidized-medical
care expenses system

35.5 used cash payment

disbursement
20.9 N:521

(3) Individual contribution expenses at time of most recent hospitalization

Among those who have had the experience of hospitalization, average of individual contribution expenses* at
the time of the most recent hospitalization for persons who used the subsidized-medical care expense system
and those who did not use the subsidized-medical care expense system (including non-applicable) is 227,000
yen. Looking at the distribution of expenses, “100,000 yen to less than 200,000 yen” recorded 35.3%, “50,000
yen to less than 100,000 yen” recorded 17.9%, and “200,000 yen to less than 300,000 yen” recorded 16.6%.

<Table 11-6> Individual contribution expenses at time of most recent hospitalization
[Aggregation base: persons hospitalized in past 5 years and paid individual contribution (persons who used the subsidized-medical care
expense system, and persons who did not use the subsidized-medical care expense system (including non-applicable)) |
(unit:%)

1,000,000 yen or more less than 50,000 yen
500,000 yento - 7.0
less than 1,000,000 yen
6.5 50,000 yen to
less than 100,000 yen
300,000 yen to 17.9
less than 500,000 yen
13.3
average
227,000 yen
200,000 yen to
less thanl?éog,OOO yen 100,000 yen to
) less than 200,000 yen
35.3
N:459

*In addition to treatment costs, food, charges for hospital beds not covered by insurance, transportation costs
(including transportation costs for family members who visited the hospital), clothes, daily goods, etc. are included.
In the case of using the subsidized-medical care expense system, the amount after use of the system)

-9.



Individual contribution per day*, which is calculated by dividing the total amount of the individual contribution
by the number of days of hospitalization, was 21,000 yen on average. Looking at the distribution of expenses,
“10,000 yen to less than 15,000 yen” recorded the highest, at 26.2%, and “20,000 yen to less than 30,000 yen”
was also high at 15.5%.

*Average of values calculated for each sample

<Table II-7> Individual contribution expenses per day at time of most recent hospitalization

[Aggregation base: persons hospitalized in past 5 years and paid individual contribution (persons who used subsidized-medical care
expense system, and persons who did not use subsidized-medical care expense system (including non-applicable))]

(unit:%)
40,000 yen or greater less than 5,000 yen
10.9 9.8
5,000 yen to
30,000 yen to less than 7,000 yen
less than 40,000 yen 10.0
7.2
7,000 yen to
20,000 yen to average less than 10,000 yen
less than 30,000 yen 21,000 yen 7.0
15.5
15,000 yen to 10,000 yen to
less than 20,000 yen less than 15,000 yen
13.3 26.2 N:458

*In addition to treatment costs, food, charges for hospital beds not covered by insurance, transportation costs
(including transportation costs for family members who visited the hospital), clothes, daily goods, etc. are included.
In the case of using the subsidized-medical care expense system, the amount after use of the system)

(4) Loss of earnings at time of most recent hospitalization
The percentage of persons who have had the experience of hospitalization and who had lost earnings in the

most recent hospitalization was 27.1%.

<Table 1I-8> Whether or not earnings were lost at time of most recent hospitalization
[Aggregation base: persons hospitalized in past 5 years]

(unit:%)
don’t know
16.0 had lost earnings
27.1
did not have lost earnings
56.9
N:613
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(5) Lost earnings at time of most recent hospitalization

The average lost earnings for persons who had lost earnings at the time of the most recent hospitalization
was 287,000 yen. Looking at the distribution, “100,000 yen to less than 200,000 yen” was 25.9%, “300,000 yen
to less than 500,000 yen” was 15.7%, and “less than 50,000 yen” was 14.5%.

<Table 11-9> Lost earnings at time of most recent hospitalization
[Aggregation base: persons hospitalized in past 5 years and had lost earnings]
(unit:%)

1,000,000 yen or more
500,000 yen to 4.8 less than 50,000 yen
less than 1,000,000 yen 14.5
114
50,000 yen to
300,000 yen to less than 100,000 yen
less than 500,000 yen average 13.9
15.7 287,000 yen
200,000 yen to 100.000
k yen to
less thanlgog()) 000 yen ' less than 200,000 yen
: 25.9 N:166

Lost earnings per day*, which is calculated by dividing the total amount of lost earnings by the number of
days of hospitalization, was 20,500 yen on average. Looking at the distribution, “10,000 yen to less than 15,000
yen” recorded 23.0%, “less than 5,000 yen” was 18.8% and “5,000 yen to less than 7,000 yen” was 17.0%.

*Average values calculated for each sample

<Table 11-10> Lost earnings per day at time of most recent hospitalization
[Aggregation base: persons hospitalized in past 5 years and had lost earnings]

it:%
40,000 yen or more (unit:4)
12.1

less than 5,000 yen
18.8

30,000 yen to
less than 40,000 yen
8.5
20,000 yen to
less than 30,000 yen 28 \é%rg ?{2n 5,000 yen to
9.7 ’ less than 7,000 yen
17.0
15,000 yen to
less than 20,000 yen 10,000 yen to
5.5 less than 15,000 yen 7,000 yen to
23.0 less than 10,000 yen
5.

N:165
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(6) Total amount of individual contributions and lost earnings at time of most recent hospitalization
The average total amount of individual contributions and lost earnings at the time of the most recent
hospitalization for persons who have had the experience of hospitalization was 326,000 yen. Looking at the
distribution, “100,000 yen to less than 200,000 yen” recorded 30.6%, “50,000 yen to less than 100,000 yen” and
“300,000 yen to less than 500,000 yen” were 15.9%.

<Table lI-11> Total amount of individual contributions and lost earnings at time of most recent hospitalization
[Aggregation base: persons hospitalized in past 5 years and paid individual contributions or had lost earnings]

(unit:%)
1,000,000 yen or more less than 50,000 yen
7.2
500,000 yen to 50,000 yen to
less than 1,000,000 yen less than 100,000 yen
10.4 15.9
300,000 yen to average
less than 500,000 yen 326,000 yen
15.9
100,000 yen to
200,000 yen to less than 200,000 yen
less than 300,000 30.6
ess an14.9 yen N:415

*Total of individual contribution expenses and lost earnings at time of most recent hospitalization
If there is no individual contribution expenses, or no lost earnings, it is counted “0 yen” and average was calculated.

The total amount of individual contribution expenses and lost earnings per day*, which were calculated by
dividing the total amount of the individual contribution expenses and lost earnings by the number of days of
hospitalization, was 28,000 yen on average. Looking at the distribution, “10,000 yen to less than 15,000 yen”
recorded 22.0%, “40,000 yen or more” is 17.4% and “15,000 yen to less than 20,000 yen” were 15.9%.

*Average of values calculated for each sample

<Table 1I-12> The total amount of individual contribution expenses and lost earnings per day at time of the most recent hospitalization
[Aggregation base: persons hospitalized in past 5 years and paid individual contribution or had lost earnings]

(unit:%)
less than 5,000 yen
7.5
5,000 yen to
40,000 yle7n 4or more less than 7,000 yen
7.0 7,000 yen to
less than 10,000 yen
30,000 yen to 5.3
less than 40,000 yen
9.4 average
28,000 yen
10,000 yen to
less than 15,000 yen
20,000 yen to 220
less than 30,000 yen
15.5
15,000 yen to
less than 20,000 yen
15.9 N:414

*Total of individual contribution expenses and lost earnings at time of most recent hospitalization
If there is no individual contribution expenses, or no lost earnings, it is counted “0 yen” and average was calculated.

-12-



(7) Method of appropriation to individual contribution expenses or lost earnings at the time of most
recent hospitalization

As the method of appropriation to individual contribution expenses or lost earnings at the time of the most

recent hospitalization for persons who had the experience of hospitalization, “life insurance” was the highest,

60.1%, followed by “savings” (36.1%) and “family income” (16.7%).

<Table 1I-13> Method for appropriation to individual contribution expenses or lost earnings at the time of the most recent hospitalization
(multiple answers, unit:%)

70
[ 12013 N:521
60.1
60 - 7
50 -
40 - 3.1
30
20 16.7
101 6.7 6.5
4.2
0 I_I 0.0 I_l 9.8
E_-‘ n E," =] O T 0 » 9'» o
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(8) Ratio of appropriation from life insurance at time of most recent hospitalization

Ratio of appropriation from life insurance to the total amount of expenses by the person who used life
insurance as a method for appropriation for individual contribution expenses or lost earnings was 72.9%.
Looking at the distribution of the ratio of appropriation, “100%” was 32.3%, “41 to 60%” was 14.4%, and “61 to
80 %” was 10.5%.

<Table 1l-14> Ratio of appropriation from life insurance at time of most recent hospitalization
(unit:%)

1-20%
6.7

21-40%
7.3

41-60%
144

Average
72.9%

61-80%
10.5

81-99%
6.1 N:313
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3. Awareness of Public Health Insurance

(1) Approach to public health insurance

About whether or not answerers think it is possible to cover their own medical expenses by public health
insurance alone, “I think it’s possible to cover” was 44.4% and “I don’t think it is possible to cover” was
51.9%.

In the time series analysis, “I think it’s possible to cover” has been on an increasing trend since 2007, and
increased by 8.8 points from the previous time. On the other hand, “I don’t think it’s possible to cover” has
been on a decreasing trend since 2007 and decreased by 8.4 points compared to the previous time.

<Table II-15> Approach to public health insurance

(unit:%)
“I think it’s “I don’t think it’s
possible to cover” possible to cover”
I .really I 1jather Dor’t know I dor}’t really I don’t think
think so think so think so so at all

2013 36.2 | 157 N:4,043
(51.9%)

2010 39.5 ] 20.9 N:4,076
(60.3%)

2007 40.7 I 24.8 N:4,059
(65.5%)

2004 41.0 I 22.8 N:4,202
(63.8%)

2001 40.0 18.8 N:4,197
(58.8%)

1998 40.6 19.5 N:4,217
(60.1%)

1996 - : 37.7 | 17.3 N:4,388
6499

1993 16.6 34.3 7.8 | 27.8 | 134 | N:4,362
(50.9%) (41.3%)
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(2) Evaluation of public health insurance

(D Evaluation of public health insurance premiums

Looking at the evaluations of premiums, “I think it’s inexpensive” was 18.6% and “I think it ‘s expensive” is
72.0%. In the time series analysis, “I think it’s inexpensive” has been on an increasing trend since 2004, and

increased by 2.5 points from the previous time.

<Table 1I-16> Evaluation of public health insurance premiums
(unit:%)

“I think it’s inexpensive” “I think it’s expensive” —
inexpensive .somewh‘a t don’t know somewhat expensive
mexpensive expensive

2013 || 164 | 94 26.6 N:4,043
2.2 (72.0%)

2010 | | 137 | 113 445 28.1 N:4,076
2.4 HW (72.6%)

2007 [ 95 | 1L 42.8 ] 34.9 N:4,059
14 (77.7%)

2004 || 89 | 11 45.5 I 32.8 N:4,202
1.3 Hm (78.3%)

2001 ([ 131 | 126 | 43.5 I 29.2 N:4,197
1.6 (72.7%)

1998 || 109 | 112 | 44.6 I 32.3 N:4,217
1.1 (12.0%) (76.8%)
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(@ Evaluation of details of benefits of public health insurance

Looking at evaluation of details of benefits,

answered by 45.7%. In the time series analysis, “substantial” has increased and “insubstantial” has decreased

“substantial” is answered by 38.4% and “insubstantial” was

since 2007, and “substantial” increased over a broader range, by 8.5 points, from the previous time.

(unit:%)
“substantial” “insubstantial” ———
substantial somewhg t don’t know . somewha_t insubstantial
substantial insubstantial
2013 45/ 339 | 159 | 33.8 | 118
(45.7%)
2010 -_ 188 | 35.5 | 157
3.2 (51.2%)
2007 I 37.4 I 20.4
1.6 (57.8%)
2004 l | 37.6 | 167
2.0 (54.3%)
2001 -— 24.3 | 33.1 | 132
3.74 (46.2%)
1998 I 21.9 | 35.4 | 151
2.8 (27.5%) (50.5%)

<Table 1I-17> Evaluation of details of benefits of public health insurance
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N:4,043

N:4,076

N:4,059

N:4,202

N:4,197

N:4,217



(3) Medical security is public security enhancement-oriented or self-help effort-oriented

As preparation for treatment or hospitalization due to injury or sickness, when looking at whether people

are oriented to have enhancement of public security or preparations by self-help effort, “public-security

enhancement oriented” is 42.8% and “self-help effort-oriented” is 51.0%.

Compared to the previous time, “self-help effort-oriented” increased by 4.5 points and “public security

enhancement-oriented” decreased by 3.7%.

<Table 11-18> Medical security is public security enhancement-oriented or self-help effort-oriented

(unit:%)
A. Rather than doing preparations based B. Rather than paying a larger amount
on self-help effort, even by paying a larger of premium or tax than a present
amount of premium or tax than now, for enhancement of public health
I would like to have enhancement of insurance, I would like to prepare
public health insurance based on self-help effort.
Public securl'ty Self-help effort-oriented ——
enhancement -oriented
Somewhat , Somewhat
Closeto A close to A Don’t know close to B Close to B
2013 -E!_— 6.2 | 22.6 I 28.4 N:4,043
BT A 610%
2010 7.0 | 20.9 25.6 N:4,076
o
2007 9.2 | 24.6 27.2 N:4,059
E A o1
2004 11.4 23.2 25.5 N:4,202
(48.7%)
2001 9.3 22.3 26.5 N:4,197
(48.8%)
1998 10.9 22.2 25.6 N:4,217
(41.3%) (47.9%)
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4. Status of Private Preparations for Medical Security

Looking at the status of private economic preparations for medical security, “prepared” accounted for 82.8%
and “unprepared” accounted for 15.9%.

Looking specifically at the specific method of preparations, “life insurance” was the highest, at 70.5%, followed
by “savings” (38.3%), and nonlife insurance (19.5%).

In the time series analysis, “prepared” has been on an increasing trend since 2004.

<Table 1I-19> Status of private preparations for medical security
(multiple answers, unit:%)

. . savings ]
N inSl111::;:nce inI;?lrrlgrfli . de;g (Slits securities | other | Prepared |unprepared | don’t know
2013 4,043 70.5 19.5 38.3 5.1 0.6 82.8 15.9 1.3
2010 4,076 71.0 19.8 38.1 5.4 0.5 82.2 15.9 1.9
2007 4,059 70.3 24.8 37.7 5.5 0.5 82.0 16.5 1.4
2004 4,202 68.0 21.8 37.5 4.1 0.3 79.3 17.2 3.5
2001 4,197 66.9 25.9 40.2 4.6 0.4 80.2 16.9 2.8
1998 4,217 70.4 25.9 42.5 44 0.3 81.8 15.8 24
1996 4,388 70.1 22.9 40.7 4.3 0.8 82.4 16.1 1.5
1993 4,362 67.0 3% 42.3 5 0.4 82.5 15.8 1.7
1991 4,442 71.0 20.8 34.8 1.1 82.8 144 2.7
1990 4,401 70.8 20.4 35.1 0.7 81.9 15.6 24

*Until the 1991 survey, “savings and deposits” and “securities” were included in questions under the form of “savings and deposits,
and securities such as stock or bonds.”
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5. Life Insurance as Medical Security

(1) Participation rate in life insurance by which sickness hospitalization benefits are paid

(@ Participation rate in life insurance under which sickness hospitalization benefits are paid (overall

life insurance companies)

Out of life insurance handled by private life insurance companies, the Post Office, JA (Japan Agriculture),
CO-OP, and Zenrosai (including individual annuity insurance or mutual life aid), the rate of participation in

life insurance under which sickness hospitalization benefits are paid is 74.0%.

In the time series analysis, the participation rate in life insurance under which sickness hospitalization
benefits are paid has been on an increasing trend since 2004.

<Table 11-20> Whether or not to have sickness hospitalization benefits (overall life insurance companies)

2013

2010

2007

2004

2001

1998

1996

1993

1991

1990

Participating in life
insurance under
which sickness
hospitalization
benefits are paid

Participating in life | Participating in life
insurance under
which sickness
hospitalization
benefits are not

paid

74.0

72.3

71.3

69.3

73.0

72.4

71.7

73.3

68.5

67.9

insurance but not sure
if the insurance is one
under which sickness
hospitalization benefits
are paid
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(unit:%)
pa rtilc\:li([));ting Don’t know

4148 145 N:4,043
25

36/4.8 165 N:4,076
2.7

38 64| 153 N:4,059
3.2

4.2/ 6.0 16.8 N:4,202
3.7

4135 161 N:4,197
3.3

46/4.6| 150 N:4,217
=35

5.8 42|  15.2 N:4,388
3.1

6145 12.8 N:4,362
3.3

81 3.7 163 N:4,442
3.4

78 | | 178 N:4,401
25 4.0



@ Participation rate in life insurance under which sickness hospitalization benefits are paid (private
insurance companies)

Limited to persons who are participating in private life insurance and individual annuity insurance, when

looking at the participation rate in life insurance by which sickness hospitalization benefits are paid, it is

88.1%.

Compared to the previous time, not much of a difference was seen.

<Table 1I-21> Whether or not to have sickness hospitalization benefits (private insurance companies)
(Aggregation base: persons who participate in life insurance or individual annuity insurance of private insurance companies)

(unit:%)
Participating in life Participating in life Participating in life insurance
insurance under which insurance under which but not sure if the insurance
sickness hospitalization sickness hospitalization | is one under which sickness
benefits are paid benefits are not paid hospitalization benefits are
2013 N:2,765
2010 N:2,555
2007 N:2,421
2004 N:2,379
2001 N:2,391
1998 N:2,429
1996 N:2,633
1993 N:2,687
1991 N:2,616
3.1
1990 N:2,465
24

*Since the 2010 survey, Japan Post Insurance products are included.
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(® Participation rate in cancer insurance or cancer rider

Participation rate in cancer insurance or cancer riders handled by private life insurance companies, JA, CO-

OP and Zenrosai is 37.3%. Moreover, in private insurance companies, it is 32.9%.

In the time series analysis, both overall life insurance and private insurance have been on an increasing

trend.

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

<Table 11-22> Participation rate in cancer insurance and cancer rider
(unit:%)

- [ 1 Overall life insurance companies

[ Private insurance companies 37.3
r 33.1 32.9

31.2
L 29.4
27.5
B 25.3
22.6
21.2
- 19.1
2001 2004 2007 2010 2013
(N:4,197) (N:4,202) (N:4,059) (N:4,076) (N:4,043)

@ Participation rate in insurance for specified diseases and riders for specified diseases

Participation rate in insurance for specified diseases and riders for specified diseases handled by private

life insurance companies, JA, CO-OP and Zenrosai, is 33.7%. Moreover, at private insurance companies, it is

29.3%.

In the time series analysis, both overall life insurance and private insurance have been on an increasing trend.

<Table 1I-23> Participation rate in insurance for specified diseases and riders for specified diseases

35

30

25

20

15

10

(unit:%)

- L1 Overall life insurance companies 33.7

[ ] Private insurance companies
| 29.8

989 29.3
26.2
i 24.5 248
22.0 21.8
+ 19.2
2001 2004 2007 2010 2013
(N:4,197) (N:4,202) (N:4,059) (N:4,076) (N:4,043)
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(2) Daily amount of sickness hospitalization benefits
(@ Daily amount of sickness hospitalization benefits (overall life insurance companies)

The average daily amount of sickness hospitalization benefits for persons who answered that they were

“participating in life insurance under which sickness hospitalization benefits are paid” is 10,900 yen for men

and 9,000 yen for women.

Compared to the previous time, not much of a difference was seen.
Looking at the distribution of the amount of benefits, “10,000 yen to less than 15,000 yen” for men and “5,000
yen to less than 7,000 yen” for women were the most frequent answers, at more than 30%.

<Table 1l1-24> Daily amount of sickness hospitalization benefits (overall life insurance companies) [sex]
(Aggregation base: persons who participate in life insurance or individual annuity insurance under which sickness hospitalization benefits are paid)

(unit: yen)
12,000~  E1 men 11,800
[] women 11,000 10,900
10,000 s (1
i r 9,500 B
8,600 = 'y 3 Kl = P
8,200 — 8,200
8,000 - F 750§
7,100 6,900
6,300 L m
6,000 - f 30 ]
4,000 -
2,000
0
1990 1991 1993 1996 1998 2001 2004 2007 2010 2013
men N: 1,543 1,527 1560 1,532 1,453 1,432 1,299 1,312 1,305 1,275
women N: 1446 1515 1,637 1616 1,600 1630 1,614 1,584 1,643 1,715
(unit:%)
lessthan |3,000yen |5000yen |7,000yen | 10,000yen | 15,000yen | Defective
3,000 yen | to less than | to less than | to less than | to less than | or more
5000yen | 7,000yen | 10,000 yen | 15,000 yen
men || | 23.8 | 7.6 N:1,275
2013 [ 1.3\ 3.3
women | | 6.2 | 35.3 N:1,715

1.8~
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(@ Daily amount of sickness hospitalization benefits (private insurance companies)
The average daily amount of sickness hospitalization benefits for those who are participants in life insurance
under which sickness hospitalization benefits are paid is 10,900 yen for men and 8,800 yen for women.

Compared to the previous time, not much of a difference was seen.

<Table 11-25> Daily amount of sickness hospitalization benefits (private insurance companies) [sex]

(Aggregation base: persons who participate in life insurance or individual annuity insurance of private insurance companies
under which sickness hospitalization benefits are paid)

(unit: yen)

12,000 [~ [ 1 men
11,000 10,700 10,500
E] women ! ]
9,500

10,000 .
LUNETUR & ban | foo | fe
8,000 |- 7,600 7,900 = 10 .
7,100 - s
2 6,800
an | 1Y 620 F & 1
63000 [ M M Mehaad 0,40V

4,000

2,000 -

0

1990 1991 1993 1996 1998 2001 2004 2007 2010 2013

men N: 1,177 1,176 1,195 1,197 1,126 1,076 1,001 1,050 1,050 1,076
women N: 901 998 1,045 1,036 966 1,018 1,055 1,070 1,195 1,359

*Since the 2010 survey, Japan Post Insurance products are included

(unit:%)

less than |3,000yen |5000yen |7,000yen | 10,000 yen Defective
3,000 yen | toless than | to less than | to less than | to less than

5,000yen | 7,000yen | 10,000 yen | 15,000 yen

15,000 yen
or more

26.6 7L 376 | 200 141 N:1,076

men '
2013[ 1.0 L\2.7
women 4.9' 39.8
1.5-

N:1,359

*Japan Post Insurance products are included
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(3) Desired amount of sickness hospitalization benefits

As preparations for medical treatment expenses, etc. at time of hospitalization due to injury or sickness,

when looking at the desired amount of sickness hospitalization benefits, the average amount is 11,700 yen

for men and 10,500 yen for women. Looking at the distribution of the amount of benefits, a percentage of

“15,000 yen or more” is 21.4% for men and 15.1% for women. Compared to the previous time, it decreased by

600 yen for men.

Compared to the daily amount of hospitalization benefits taken out (p. 22), it is insufficient by 800 yen for

men and by 1,500 yen for women.

<Table 1I-26> Desired amount of sickness hospitalization benefits [sex]

15,000 yen
or more

less than 5,000 yen 7,000 yen 10,000 yen
5,000 yen | tolessthan | tolessthan | toless than
7,000 yen 10,000 yen | 15,000 yen
2013 10.6 46.6
( uFz.o 2.3
men 2010 || 103 43.9
t 1.5 2.1
2007 | | 7.0 || 437
22 1.2
2013 14.6 52.0
( 1.8 1.8
women 2010 14.0 50.6
L 2.2 2.2
2007 | | 99 || 49.7
L23 2.0
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(unit:%)

don’t know

average

N:1,769 11,700 yen

N:1,848 12,300 yen
N:1,862 12,600 yen
N:2,274 10,500 yen

N:2,228 10,600 yen

N:2,197 11,200 yen



6. Feelings of Satisfaction About Medical Security

Looking at feelings of satisfaction about medical security, in other words, private preparations for medical
security plus public security and corporate security, “satisfied” is 37.9%, and “dissatisfied” is 54.9%, so more
than 50% sensed a feeling of dissatisfaction as a result.

Compared to the previous time, “satisfied” increased by 5.2 points and “dissatisfied” decreased by 4.9
points.

<Table 11-27> Feelings of satisfaction about medical security
(unit:%)

“satisfied” “dissatisfied”
sufficient | S| domthknow | SRR etfcient

2013 (68| 31 |72 | 41.2 | 136 N:3,989
(54.9%)

2010 41.8 18.1 N:3,999
(59.8%)

2007 45.7 17.0 N:4,001
(62.7%)

2004 26.1 10.1 43.4 16.3 N:4,055
I G870

2001 9.7 44.9 14.3 N:4,078
aw 6220

1998 10.7 45.5 14.4 N:4,115
(29.5%) (59.9%)

-25-



7. Intention to Do Future Preparations for Medical Security

Looking at the intention to do future preparations for medical security, “have intention to do preparations”
accounted for 67.2% and “do not have intention to do preparations” accounted for 29.5%.

In the time series analysis, “have intention to do preparations” has been on an increasing trend since 2004.

<Table 11-28> Intention to do future preparations for medical security

(unit:%)
“have intention to do preparations”
I am preparing I'will I will prepare Do not have
. prepare within . intention to do | Don’t know
even right now at some point .
several years preparations
2013 \ 72| 154 | 446 | 29.5 3.3 N:4,043
e
2010 30.4 42| N:4,076
e ——
2007 AT 6.1 | N:4,059
AT
2004 314 6.4 | N:4,202
SN
2001 30.0 7.0 | N:4,197
(63.0%)
1998 12.5 44.6 31.1 6.2 | N:4,217
(62.7%)

8. Means of Covering Hospitalization Expenses

Looking at how people think they will cover treatment expenses and living expenses, including that which
they are going prepare in the future, in the case where hospitalization for two or three months becomes
necessary due to own sickness or injury, “public health insurance” is the highest, at 72.9%, followed by “life
insurance” (67.4%), “savings and deposits” (49.7%), “family income” (18.9%) and “nonlife insurance” (14.8%)
Compared to the previous time, “life insurance” increased by 2.8%.

<Table 11-29> Means of covering hospitalization expenses

(multiple answers, unit:%)

N | 5 | 243 B | & | 2 : s
B 288 2 0 ®
£ 222 ® 2.
2013 4,043 72.9 10.7 67.4 14.8 49.7 2.4 18.9 1.3 1.5
2010 4,076 73.5 10.9 64.6 14.4 49.7 2.5 20.0 1.2 2.1
2007 4,059 73.8 114 66.7 18.0 48.9 2.6 19.4 0.8 2.3
2004 4,202 74.9 9.8 65.3 18.1 51.3 2.2 24.6 1.1 2.9
2001 4,197 75.1 14.2 64.9 21.6 50.9 2.2 22.8 0.8 2.0
1998 4,217 74.0 124 67.0 21.1 52.7 2.0 26.7 0.6 2.6
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Chapter lll 0ld-Age Security

1. Anxiety Awareness About Life After Retirement

(1) Presence of anxiety about life after retirement

When asked whether or not they feel anxiety about their own life after retirement, “have anxiety” accounted
for 86.0%, and meanwhile, “don’t feel anxiety” accounts for 12.4%, so over 80% of persons have anxiety about
life after retirement.

In the time series analysis, “have anxiety” has been on an increasing trend.

<Table llI-1> Presence of anxiety about life after retirement
(unit:%)

“have anxiety”

fe:llns(%g%rllg feel anxiety fe:}l;iggl € doarlgg gltgi,ve don’t know

2013 29.1 N:4,043
(86.0%) U116

2010 26.0 28.8 31.0 11.5 N:4,076
(85.8%) U277

2007 21.9 29.6 33.1 12.2 33| N:4,059
(84.6%)

2004 20.4 29.3 33.7 12.8 |3.9] N:4,202
(83.3%)

2001 18.7 I 29.5 32.7 159 32| N:4,197
(80.9%)

1998 161 | 28.2 I 35.6 |  16.6 35| N:4,217
(79.9%)
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(2) Details of anxiety about life after retirement

”

Looking at the specific details of anxiety of the persons who answered “have anxiety,” “insufficient with public

pension alone” was the highest, at 81.4%, followed by “have problems with daily living” (49.7%), “preparations
by self-help efforts will be insufficient” (37.6%), “insufficient with retirement benefits or corporate pension
alone” (36.7%).

Compared to the previous time, in

“ €«

insufficient with retirement benefits or corporate pension alone” “cannot

” 9

ensure employment” “preparation funds such as savings will decrease,” “interest or dividend income will not

be as expected” the points decreased.

<Table lll-2> Details of anxiety about life after retirement
(multiple answers, unit:%)

90 -
87
Rtk [ 12013 N:3,475
80 [12010 N:3,497
70 - [ 12007 N:3,432
60 -
50 - 49749954
39507
40 - T B1%2, 38
T 30p
a0k = W
03
20 193190181 160 15165166
10 - 46 44 40
. I l m 110909 030506

9SBAIOIP [[IM
9130
MOoU3| J,Uop

s3uraes se yons spuny uoneredaxd
USIP[IYD WOy

1« (Quoe uorisuad orqnd

Hm jusoggnsul

o[ Arep ut swa[qoid aAey
JUSIOJNSUI 3] [[IM

syropo dpyes Aq uoneredaid
Zx Quo[e uorsuad 9)e10dI0d J0
Juowfo[dwa 2INSUS JouuLd
Pa30adxa oq Jouued Jroddns
Pa10adxa Se 9q jou [[Im
QUWIOJUT PUSPIAIP JO }SI)UL
PaIndas 9 jouued JuIsnoy

S)JOUR( JUSWAINII YIIM JUSIOYJNSUI
SJI[ pUE SW 210J( SAIP Isnods

A[[BOTWIOU009 J9)JeaIay) JopIey oq [[Im

*1 In the 2007 survey, it was “can’t rely on public pension”
*2 In the 2007 survey, it was “can’t rely on retirement benefits or corporate pension”
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2. Awareness About Life After Retirement

(1) Living standards of life after retirement

Looking at how people think their life after retirement will change economically compared to life up to that
point, “modest life” accounted for 71.8%, “same level of life” accounted for 20.4% and “economically rich life”
accounted for 1.8%.

In the time series analysis, “modest life” has been on an increasing trend.

<Table 1lI-3> Living standards of life after retirement

(unit:%)
Economically Same level of life Modest life
rich life
2013 N:4,043
2010 N:4,076
2007 N:4,059
2004 N:4,202
2001 N:4,197
1998 N:4,217
1996 N:4,388
1993 N:4,362
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(2) Minimum daily living expenses after retirement

Looking at the minimum daily life expenses that are considered to be required for a married couple for living
after retirement, the average amount is 220,000 yen per month.

Looking at the distribution, “200,000 yen to less than 350,000 yen” was answered most frequently, 32.3%,
followed by*“250,000 yen to less than 300,000 yen” and “300,000 yen to less than 400,000 yen”, both at 15.8%.

<Table llI-4> Minimum daily living expenses after retirement

(unit: %)

less than 150,000 yen | 200,000 yen | 250,000 yen | 300,000 yen | 400,000 yen | don’t know
150,000 yen | tolessthan | tolessthan | tolessthan | tolessthan | or more
200,000 yen | 250,000 yen | 300,000 yen | 400,000 yen
average
2013 (5.0 14.1 32.3 15.8 15.8 15.4 N:4,043 220,000 yen
1.7
2010 |5.4 13.1 31.9 13.5 17.7 16.1 N:4,076 223,000 yen
2.2
2007 |4.1] 9.7 29.2 15.8 19.5 194 N:4,059 232,000 yen
2.3
2004 (33 7.9 27.1 16.6 23.9 3.1 18.2 N:4,202 242,000 yen
2001 |4.4| 9.5 28.5 13.1 22.6 32 18.7 N:4,197 235,000 yen
1998 136/ 9.0 27.4 13.0 22.1 4.2 20.7 N:4,217 240,000 yen
1996 (37| 9.5 28.1 10.7 23.8 4.4 19.8 N:4,388 241,000 yen
1993 |4.7] 9.8 29.1 11.8 19.8 3.1 21.7 N:4,362 231,000 yen
1991 (4.6] 9.9 27.4 11.5 19.8 2.9 23.9 N:4,442 232,000 yen
1990 | 6.9 13.9 29.1 9.3 13.7 25.1 N:4,401 214,000 yen
L
2.0
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(3) Amount of addition to allow leeway in life after retirement

The average amount that is considered to be necessary, other than minimum daily living expenses, after
retirement as expenses to lead life after retirement with economic leeway is 134,000 yen per month, which
decreased by 9,000 yen compared to the previous time.

Looking at the distribution of amount, the percentage of “less than 100,000 yen” was 23.9%, 3.4 points
increased from the previous time (20.5%).

<Table IlI-5> Amount of addition to allow leeway in life after retirement
(unit: %)

100,000 yen | 150,000 yen | 200,000 yen | 250,000 yen | 300,000 yen | dontintendto | don’t know
100,000 yen | to less than | toless than | tolessthan | tolessthan | ormore | havelifeafter
150,000 yen | 200,000 yen | 250,000 yen | 300,000 yen refirement with

average

2013 14.0 N:4,043 134,000 yen
1.4

2010 14.8 N:4,076 143,000 yen
1.3

2007 17.5 N:4,059 151,000 yen

2004 16.4 N:4,202 137,000 yen

1.8

2001 17.0 N:4,197 138,000 yen

1998 19.0 N:4,217 142,000 yen

1996 16.9 N:4,388 153,000 yen

1993 19.8 N:4,362 147,000 yen

1991 21.6 N:4,442 155,000 yen

1990 22.6 N:4,401 158,000 yen
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(4) Use of additional amount to allow leeway in life after retirement

Looking at the purpose people are considering for the additional amount to allow leeway in life after
retirement, “travel and leisure” was answered most frequently, at 60.3%, followed by “hobbies and cultivation”
(50.1%), “fulfillment of daily living expenses” (49.4%), and “communication with relatives” (46.7%).

” «

In the time series analysis, “hobby and cultivation,” “communication with relatives” and “communication

with neighbors or friends” have been on a decreasing trend.

<Table IlI-6> Use of additional amount of to allow leeway in life after retirement

(multiple answers, unit:%)
p. 3

= = @ el Qo =} B8 Q s @ S =N
2| £ |BE |58 |GE | cE|EE|EE| B | &
< Z | 85 | 8 | ES | B | 28 | @R | =
B 8 22 | 3E | 88 | 22 | SE 5 g
?L o ®w 3 = @ o oS = 2 = (=]
= B & Q o =] 8 = =
N 2. 2. =3 = | 82| B2 | 8 & g
2 | g | g| £|28| %5 |25 &
® 2 ) | °& | g | 25 2
=3 = =5 & 2| &5 £
S 5 g ®
(&} =}
2013 | 3422 | 603 | 501 | 494 | 467 | 237 | 198 | 150 | 33 | 05 | 05
2010 | 3420 | 624 | 53.0 | 475 | 493 | 245 | 196 | 169 | 35 | 05 | 03
2007 | 3272 | 663 | 569 | 457 | 492 | 239 | 198 | 214 | 27 | 04 | 05

2004 3,438 | 66.1 54.4 44.3 49.9 20.9 18.1 22.1 3.2 0.6 0.3
2001 3,411 | 68.3 58.5 42.6 49.8 20.0 20.7 25.9 2.3 0.4 0.4
1998 3,345 | 63.5 56.5 41.6 51.5 17.9 19.3 27.3 2.8 0.3 0.9
1996 3,521 | 66.9 51.1 37.5 47.5 12.8 13.7 24.9 B2 0.5 0.4
1993 3,417 | 67.8 53.4 36.0 50.7 11.5 17.1 25.9 3.0 0.5 0.0
1991 3,379 | 68.2 55.6 41.3 47.0 12.7 17.2 28.4 3.6 0.6 0.0
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(5) Living expenses with leeway after retirement

The total of “minimum daily living expenses after retirement” and “amount of addition to allow leeway in life
after retirement,” in other words, “living expenses with leeway after retirement”* is 354,000 yen on average
monthly.

*Average of values calculated for each sample

<Table IlI-7> Living expenses with leeway after retirement
(unit: %)

200,000 yen | 250,000 ven | 300,000 yen | 350,000 yen | 400,000 yen | 450,000 yen | 500,000 yen | don’t know
200,000 yen | tolessthan | tolessthan |tolessthan |tolessthan | tolessthan |tolessthan | or more
250,000 yen | 300,000 yen | 350,000 yen | 400,000 yen | 450,000 yen | 500,000 yen
average
2013 14.5 15.4 N:4,043 354,000 yen
2010 r " . " . 16.7 16.1 N:4,076 366,000 yen
2007 19.4 N:4,059 383,000 yen
2004 18.2 N:4,202 379,000 yen
2001 18.7 N:4,197 373,000 yen
1998 20.7 N:4,217 383,000 yen
1996 19.8 N:4,388 394,000 yen
1993 | [5.2] 81 | J 21.7 N:4,362 378,000 yen
szl //

1991 l-_ 23.9 N:4,442 388,000 yen
1990 25.1 N:4,401 371,000 yen
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3. Awareness of Public Pension

(1) Approach to public pension

About whether or not answerers think it is possible to cover their own daily living expenses after retirement
from public pensions alone, “I think it’s possible to cover” was 18.6% and “I don’t think it’s possible to cover”

was 78.7%.

Compared to the previous time, “I think it’s possible to cover” increased by 3.5 points, meanwhile, “I don’t

think it’s possible to cover” decreased by 2.6 points.

<Table 11I-8> Approach to public pension

“1 think it’s possible

(unit:%)

“I don’t think it’s possible

to cover” to cover”
I 'really I somewhat Don’t know I dor}’t really I don’t think
think so think so think so so at all
2013 | | 158 | 40.5 I 38.2
2.8 I 2.7 (78.7%)
2010 36 38.1 433
2.6 (81.3%)
2007 37.7 I 445
1.7 (82.3%)
2004 38.6 I 40.8
2.2 (79.5%)
2001 | | 166 |53 39.1 36.7
247 [ 19.0%) (75.8%)
1998 40.4 35.4
2.6 (75.8%)
1996 415 I 30.3
3.0 (71.7%)
1993 7.7 | 37.9 I 20.1
(58.0%)
1991 8.0 385 I 23.0
e 6159
1990 [ 68 ] 229 | 93 35.8 I 25.2
(29.7%) (61.0%)
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(2) Evaluation of public pension

(@ Evaluation of public pension premiums

Looking at the evaluation of premiums, “I think it’s inexpensive,” 19.7% , was largely surpassed by “I think
it's expensive,” 68.3%.

In the time series analysis, “I think it’s inexpensive” and increased by 2.3 points from the previous time
(17.4%), and has been on an increasing trend since 2004.

<Table 111-9> Evaluation of public pension premiums

(unit: %)
“I think it’s inexpensive” “I think it’s expensive” —
inexpensive irslg)r(rll)?:l}slf‘f o don’t know 2?::;:;;?‘2;[ expensive
2013 |5.0[ 147 | 4.3 27.0 N:4,043
' (68.3%)
2010 13.5 40.9 28.2 N:4,076
(69.1%)
2007 (| 91 | 124 | 41.8 I 34.2 N:4,059
2.5 (76.0%)
2004 (| 91 | 109 | 46.8 I 31.4 N:4,202
1.8 (78.2%)
2000 (| 112 | 147 | 43.1 28.5 N:4,197
2.4 (71.6%)
1998 (| 105 | 141 | 44.2 29.4 N:4,217
1.8 (12.3%) (73.6%)
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(@ Evaluation of details of public pension benefits

Looking at evaluation of details of benefits, “substantial” was answered by 17.3% and “insubstantial” was
answered by 64.5%. In the time series analysis, “substantial” has increased compared to the previous year
(13.2%) by 4.1 points, and has been on an increasing trend since 2007.

<Table IlI-10> Evaluation of details of public pension benefits

(unit:%)
“substantial” “insubstantial”
. somewhat , somewhat . .
substantial substantial don’t know insubstantial insubstantial
2013 | | 150 : . I 27.1 N:4,043
2.3 (64.5%)
2010 || 118 | . i 36.7 I 30.4 N:4,076
14 (67.1%)
2007 | 10.1 | . i 36.5 I 33.6 N:4,059
STTETRN @1
2004 (| 130 | 20.2 i 36.8 I 28.1 N:4,202
1.9 (64.9%)
2001 [ [ 188 | 26.3 i 34.3 17.9 N:4,197
2.7 (52.2%)
1998 | | 188 25.2 i 34.5 19.2 N:4,217
2.4 (21.2%) (53.6%)
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(3) Old-age security is public security enhancement-oriented or self-help efforts-oriented

As preparation for own life after retirement, when looking at whether people are oriented to have enhancement
of public security or preparation by self-help effort, “public security enhancement oriented” is 37.7% and
“self-help effort-oriented” is 56.6%, so over 50% is “self-help effort-oriented” as a result.

Compared to the previous time, “self-help effort-oriented” increased by 3.4 points.

<Table IlI-11> Old-age security is public security enhancement-oriented or self-help efforts-oriented
(unit:%)

A: Rather than doing preparations based on B: Rather than paying a larger amount
self-help effort, even by paying a larger of premium or tax than a present for
amount of premium or tax than now, enhancement of public pension,
I would like to have enhancement of I would like to prepare based on
public pension self-help effort
Public security Self-help
enhancement-oriented effort-oriented
Closeto A Somewhat Don’t know Somewhat Close to B
close to A close to B
2013 | 168 [ 208 /58| 23.9 I 32.7 N:4,043
(56.6%)
2010 74 | 23.7 [ 29.5 N:4,076
(53.2%)
2007 9.7 | 23.8 [ 33.4 N:4,059
- Gz
2004 11.4 24.2 29.9 N:4,202
e G
2001 9.9 24.0 30.9 N:4,197
s G
1998 109 | 24.4 29.3 N:4,217
(35.5%) (53.7%)

-37-



4. Status of Private Preparation for Old-Age Security

Looking at the status of economic preparations for life after retirement, “prepared” by some means accounted
for 62.7% and “unprepared” accounted for 35.5%. Looking at the methods of preparation specifically, “savings
and deposits” was highest, at 43.0%, followed by “individual annuity insurance, variable individual annuity
insurance and life insurance” (41.3%).

In the time series analysis, “prepared” has been on an increasing trend since 2007.

<Table 1ll-12> Status of private preparation for old-age security
(multiple answers, unit:%)

54 5
g § S 5 B 2
=1 17} o
EEE | B2 | £ ’ 3 : s
5 ® 8 g @ 2 o =t S,
N | E25| 83 2 g % E - -
—_ g‘_ £. o] o =, g 8 ) E‘
5= | 33 = & . 2 2 S
5 B S 3 4] A g
ESE | BE 2.
EEE | @5 5
898
2013 4,043 41.3 7.7 43.0 6.2 0.6 62.7 35.5 1.8
2010 4,076 40.4 8.0 42.6 6.1 0.6 61.2 36.2 2.7
2007 4,059 41.0 8.1 40.1 6.4 0.5 59.4 38.3 2.3
2004 4,202 43.5 6.2 41.8 4.6 0.5 61.5 35.6 2.9
2001 4,197 48.1 7.6 43.2 5.4 0.5 63.6 34.0 2.4
1998 4,217 54.9 7.8 45.9 4.9 0.4 68.9 28.7 2.4
1996 4,388 45.0 4.9 35.2 3.6 1.0 61.6 36.7 1.8
1993 4,362 44.1 5.1 34.4 4.7 0.5 60.2 37.4 2.3
1991 4,442 48.9 33.0 1.3 63.5 33.0 3.5
1990 4,401 45.8 31.7 0.8 60.4 36.4 3.2

*Until the 1991 survey, “savings and deposits” and “securities” are included in questions in the form of “savings and deposits, and
securities such as stocks or bonds”
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5. Age of Starting to Use Funds for Life After Retirement

Looking at when people think they will start using funds prepared privately for life after retirement, the
average age of starting to use funds for life after retirement is 64.6 years old, and compared to the previous
time (64.0 years old), it increased by 0.6 years of age.

Looking at the distribution of ages, “65 years old” is the most frequently answered, at 41.0%, followed by “60
years old” (21.6%).

<Table 11I-13> Age of Starting to Use Funds for Life After Retirement

59yearsold | 60years | 61to64 | 65years | 66t069 | 7Oyears | 71lyears | don'tknow (unit: %)
or younger old years old old years old old or older
average
2013 41.0 13.9 N:4,043 64.6 years old
1.8 2.9
2010 34.2 . 16.2 N:4,076 64.0 years old
1.5 2.3
2007 32.5 12.4 21.6 N:4,059 64.0 years old
2004 28.9 22.6 N:4,202 63.9 years old
.0
2001 31.0 13.7 19.1 N:4,197 64.0 years old
1998 33.0 13.2 20.0 N:4,217 63.7 years old
1996 32.1 13.7 18.6 N:4,388 64.2 years old
1993 31.3 12.2 20.1 N:4,362 63.4 years old
1.3 1.1

6. Individual Annuity Insurance as Old-Age Security

(1) Participation rate in individual annuity insurance (overall life insurance companies)

The participation rate in individual annuity insurance or annuity mutual aid handled by private life insurance
companies, the Post Office, JA (Japan Agriculture), CO-OP, and Zenrosai is 20.6% overall. Looking at the
gender difference, this rate for men is 19.1% and 21.9% for women.

Compared to the last time, not much of a difference was seen.

<Table llI-14> Participation rate in individual annuity insurance (overall life insurance companies)

(unit: %, numbers inside parentheses are N)

Overall Men Women
2013 20.6(4,043) 19.1(1,769) 21.9(2,274)
2010 20.3(4,076) 19.0(1,848) 21.4(2,228)
2007 21.0(4,059) 21.6(1,862) 20.6(2,197)
2004 17.3(4,202) 17.1(1,856) 17.4(2,346)
2001 22.5(4,197) 19.8(1,937) 24.8(2,260)
1998 23.8(4,217) 21.9(1,953) 25.5(2,264)
1996 25.4(4,388) 21.5(2,049) 28.7(2,339)
1993 17.5(4,362) 16.6(2,029) 18.3(2,333)
1991 11.1(4,442) 9.8(2,056) 12.3(2,386)
1990 10.3(4,401) 9.4(2,057) 11.2(2,344)
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(2) Participation rate in individual annuity insurance (private insurance companies)

Next, when looking at the participation rate in individual annuity insurance, handled by private life insurance

companies, it is 16.6% overall. Looking at the gender difference, this rate for men is 15.2% and 17.7% for

women.

Compared to the previous time, there has been increase in both men and women.

<Table llI-15> Participation rate in individual annuity insurance (private insurance companies

(unit:%, numbers inside parenthesis are N)

Overall Men Women
2013 16.6(4,043) 15.2(1,769) 17.7(2,274)
2010 14.6(4,076) 13.7(1,848) 15.3(2,228)
2007 13.2(4,059) 14.2(1,862) 12.3(2,197)
2004 11.3(4,202) 11.5(1,856) 11.2(2,346)
2001 13.8(4,197) 13.3(1,937) 14.3(2,260)
1998 15.5(4,217) 14.8(1,953) 16.1(2,264)
1996 16.6(4,388) 14.3(2,049) 18.7(2,339)
1993 11.6(4,362) 10.7(2,029) 12.3(2,333)
1991 7.1(4,442) 5.9(2,056) 8.1(2,386)
1990 6.6(4,401) 6.0(2,057) 7.1(2,344)

*Since the 2010 survey, Japan Post Insurance products are included.

7. Feeling of Satisfaction About Old-Age Security

Looking at feelings of satisfaction about funds for life after retirement, in other words, private financial

preparations for life after retirement plus public security and corporate security, “satisfied” is 18.6%, while “

dissatisfied” is 73.0%.

Compared to the previous time, “satisfied” increased by 3.0 points.

<Table llI-16> Feeling of satisfaction about old-age security

(unit:%)
“satisfied” “dissatisfied”
sufficient | SRS | domtknow | RO | et

2013 || 165 | 83 | 44.5 28.5 N:3,972
2.2 (73.0%)

2010 || 142 | 95 43.6 31.3 N:3,967
1.3 (74.9%)

2007 [ 125 | 9.6 44.2 32.3 N:3,966
14 (76.5%)

2004 || 139 | 121 43.7 29.0 N:4,079
1.3 (72.7%)

2001 [ 147 | 111 45.1 27.5 N:4,098
1.6 (72.6%)

1998 || 147 | 119 46.2 25.4 N:4,116
1.8 (16.5%) (71.6%)
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8. Intention to Do Future Preparations for Old-Age Security

Looking at the intention to do financial preparations in the future for life after retirement, “have intention to

do preparations” accounted for 74.7% and “don’t have intention to do preparations” accounted for 22.2%.

Compared to the previous time, “have intention to do preparations” has increased by 3.0 points.

2013

2010

2007

2004

2001

1998

<Table 1lI-17> Intention to prepare in the future for old-age security

“have intention to do preparations” (unit:%)
I am preparing [ will prepare I'will prepare | Don't have intention ,
. s . . Don’t know
even right now | within several years| at some point to do preparations
222 31
. . : 23.2 5.1
e ——
22.4 6.9

e ——

24.7 6.4

ey ——

23.3 7.1
e ——
24.7 6.3

(69.0%)

9. Means of Covering Living Expenses for Life After Retirement

N:4,043

N:4,076

N:4,059

N:4,202

N:4,197

N:4,217

Looking at by what kind of means people think they will cover living expenses including that which they will

prepare going forward, “public pension” is the highest, at 86.5%, followed by “savings and deposits” (67.1%),
“corporate pension and retirement benefits” (39.5%), and “individual annuity insurance” (30.6%).
Compared to the previous time, not much of a difference is seen.

<Table 11I-18> Means to cover living expenses for life after retirement

(multiple answers, unit:%)

P < = o g,
= |28 |52 |EE|EER| &8 | & E |s5|dSE| 88| & =
o 23| Ex|95 | S0 2 @ = o |Bmo| 23 g
o) D o = . = = & D @ S'q
=] s @ o & = g a <) =] w 55 =1 =] (] = S
N R = 5| €2 (ReE| 3 a S|7%El & >
I o B a NN @ =} < @ 8
= o =
= 12k E | 82|38 ] @ g =
= 2 g |8 g,_>. = @ 2 = ?p%
e - Q = @
@ ’ =
2013 4,043 | 86.5 | 39.5 | 30.6 9.5 46 | 121 | 671 7.2 39 | 177 24 0.9 3.1
2010 4,076 | 87.2 | 39.0 | 30.7 9.7 44 | 124 | 679 7.1 4.0 | 179 2.6 1.0 3.3
2007 4,059 | 86.2 | 38.6 | 33.9 9.0 50 | 151 | 64.6 7.3 48 | 184 B3 0.7 41
2004 4,202 | 834 | 339 | 31.8 - 4.7 | 18.6 | 63.1 Bl 41 | 193 4.0 0.6 4.8
2001 4,197 | 84.3 | 40.1 | 36.7 - 6.0 | 23.5 | 64.5 59 44 | 185 3.5 0.4 4.5
1998 4,217 | 82.0 | 37.0 | 40.1 - 5.8 | 249 | 64.1 44 43 | 184 4.0 0.1 5.6

*newly established from the 2007 survey
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Chapter IV Death Coverage

1. Anxiety Awareness About Life of Bereaved Family at Time of Death

(1) Presence of anxiety about life of bereaved family at time of death of self
When asked whether or not they feel anxiety about life of bereaved family after their own death, “have
anxiety” accounted for 68.0%, and meanwhile, “don’t feel anxiety” accounts for 27.5%.

There is no significant difference compared to the previous time.

<Table IV-1> Presence of anxiety about life of bereaved family at time of death
(unit:%)

“have anxiety”

fe:}l;i?;’lg feel anxiety fe:lllzileitt;t}e dOaI;?(Eélt;Ve don’t know

2013 21.7 27.5 45| N:4,043
(68.0%)

2010 17.2 23.0 28.2 27.0 46| N:4,076
(68.4%)

2007 15.1 24.1 28.2 27.7 49| N:4,059
(67.5%)

2004 13.7 22.4 I 28.3 ] 29.2 6.4 | N:4,202
(64.4%)

2001 13.9 25.2 I 32.0 24.1 49| N:4,197
(71.0%)

1998 12.4 | 24.2 I 34.8 24.6 3.9 N:4,217
(71.4%)
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(2) Details of anxiety about life of bereaved family at time following death

”

Looking at the specific details of anxiety of persons who answered “have anxiety,” “ public security such
as survivor’s pension alone is insufficient” was the highest, at 43.7%, followed by “funds for the daily life of
bereaved family will be insufficient” which also surpassed the 40% mark, at 43.6%.

Compared to the previous time, in “public security such as survivor’s pension alone is insufficient” decreased

by 4.1 points.

<Table IV-2> Details of anxiety about life of bereaved family following death
(multiple answers, unit:%)

50 48 59
BI g 436432 1 2013 N:2,748
40 - 25 4363 [ 12010 N:2,789
B | [ 12007 N:2,738
30 %3
2822297
20 [
14314.1136 110124125
10+ 8889 92
0

»2 & &F &F £ &% 88 52 é 2 %
=N —a — o - @ 22 75 5= = ] =,
o = T T n T n = » o< [=gi=n = = —+
.0 ) & ] ) g S 8 =
N s o2 sy = =5 w3 o= < g
= D 5= 5= 5= @ —= a e =@ @ S
>Me} 7] @ - 7] ] o QB s =
7= o 2 o B o @ LS} o = 8 = =Tt =2 =
g2 52 = S- =y e g 2 a9 " g S
= a< a8 a8 a 2 2% iy = =
) . .00 = a3 @ w A, o 0%(? =
=ew o = o @ = 2 == c o
el =g =1 =5 ERoe g5 o B =]
=) — - = =S — oo C»
=5 ° o) =] £ Q.5 =z < 5

* = - o = @ 5= k=]
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S o 2 g 2] EE 2 S
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w E gh < =} =+ (=}

= . @ % g8 =

@ = A =~ o
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*In the 2007 survey, this was “can’t rely on public security such as survivor’s pension”
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2. Awareness About Public Death Coverage

(1) Approach to public death coverage

About whether or not answerers think it is possible to cover their bereaved family’s living expenses by the
public death cover system alone, “I think it’s possible to cover” was 22.5% and “I don’t think it’s possible to
cover” was 68.1%.

Compared to the previous time, “I think it’s possible to cover” increased by 3.8 points, meanwhile, “I don’t
think it’s possible to cover” decreased by 3. 1 points.

<Table IV-3> Approach to public death coverage

“1 think it’s possible “I don’t think it’s possible (unit%)
to cover” to cover”
. I think so , I don’treally |Idon’tthink so
I really think so somewhat Don’t know think so at all
2013 34.9 33.2 N:4,043
2010 32.8 38.4 N:4,076
3.0
2007 33.0 39.9 N:4,059
2.6
2004 33.6 37.3 N:4,202
297 nwn |
2001 | | 157 33.9 34.5 N:4,197
2.9
1998 35.7 33.9 N:4,217
2.7
1996 9.6 | 37.7 I 28.8 N:4,388
1993 105 | 37.4 [ 24.2 N:4,362

(27.8%)

(2) Evaluation of details of benefits of public death coverage
Looking at the evaluation of the details of benefits, “substantial” is answered by 12.8% and “insubstantial” is
answered by 42.4%.

Compared to the previous time, insubstantial” is decreased by 2. 3 points.

<Table IV-4> Evaluation of details of benefits of public death coverage

“substantial” “insubstantial” (nit:X)
. somewhat , somewhat . .
substantial substantial don’t know insubstantial insubstantial
2013 || 114 | 44.7 | 27.7 | 147 N:4,043
1.5 (42.4%)
2010 (| 9.7 | 44.4 | 27.0 | 176 N:4,076
1.2 (44.7%)
2007 (1 6.5 55.6 l 22.3 | 149 N:4,059
0.7+7.2% (37.2%)
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(3) Death coverage is public security enhancement-oriented or self-help efforts-oriented

As preparation for life of bereaved family in the case of their own death, when looking at whether people are
oriented to enhancement of public security or preparations by self-help effort, “public security enhancement-
oriented” is 34.2% and “self-help effort-oriented” is 53.7%.

Compared to the previous time, “self-help effort-oriented” increased by 4.8 points and “public security
enhancement-oriented” decreased by 2.8%.

<Table IV-5> Whether death coverage is public security enhancement-oriented or self-help efforts-oriented
(unit:%)

A: Rather than doing preparations based B: Rather than paying a larger amount

on self-help efforts, even by paying
a larger amount of premium or tax than
now, I would like to have enhancement

of premium or tax than now for
enhancement of public survivor’s
pension, I would like to prepare based

of public survivor’s pension on self-help efforts
Public-security Self-help
enhancement-oriented effort-oriented
Close to A Somewhat Don’t know Somewhat Close to B
closeto A close to B

2013 18.6 121 | 23.0 I 30.7 N:4,043
(34.2%) (563.7%)

2010 15.4 21.7 141 | 22.3 I 26.6 N:4,076
(37.0%) (48.9%)

2007 12,0 19.3 148 | 23.4 I 30.5 N:4,059
(31.3%) (53.9%)

3. Status of Private Preparations For Death Coverage

Looking at the status of financial preparations for the case of own death, “prepared” accounted for 70.5% and
“unprepared” accounted for 27.3%.

Looking at the methods of preparation specifically, “life insurance” was highest, at 60.6%, followed by “savings
and deposits” (34.2%), and nonlife insurance (12.8%).

There is not a significant difference compared to the previous time.

<Table IV-6> Status of private preparations for death coverage

(multiple answers, unit:%)
p ),

N e |t | it s | oter | repared | e doton
2013 4,043 60.6 12.8 34.2 4.3 0.5 70.5 27.3 2.2
2010 4,076 61.5 11.7 34.6 44 0.4 70.5 26.5 3.0
2007 4,059 64.8 14.2 33.9 4.7 0.4 72.4 25.5 2.1
2004 4,202 62.7 12.9 30.9 3.3 0.6 70.8 25.6 3.6
2001 4,197 66.3 16.6 34.4 4.2 0.7 74.5 22.4 3.1
1998 4,217 67.9 17.3 35.5 3.8 0.5 75.8 21.2 2.9
1996 4,388 70.2 14.0 29.3 S 1.2 78.3 20.0 1.8
1993 4,362 69.8 144 30.9 4.2 0.7 77.8 19.6 2.6
1991 4,442 73.6 17.9 31.9 1.1 80.6 16.5 2.9
1990 4,401 70.2 17.7 30.3 1.2 7.7 19.7 2.7

*Until the 1991 survey, “savings and d